Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Kestrel Wireless, Inc. 2000 Power Street, Suite 830	Name: <u>NXP, B.V.</u>			
Emeryville, California 94608	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>os-APR-2007</u>	Street Address: <u>High Tech Campus 60, 5656 AG Eindhoven</u>			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Eindhoven</u>			
Joint Research Agreement	State:			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: The Netherlands Zip:			
S Other License and Development Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) Please refer to attached Spreadsheet, "Attachment I List of Assigned United States Patents and Applications."	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Please refer to attached Spreadsheet, "Attachment I List of Assigned United States Patents and Applications."			
EXPEDITED SERVICE PLEASE	EXPEDITED SERVICE PLEASE			
Additional numbers att	ached? Xes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 87			
Name <u>NXP, B.V. (Note:</u> Customer No, 65913)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$2160.00			
Internal Address: intellectual Property & Licensing	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: <u>1109 McKay Drive, M/5-415J</u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: San Jose	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>California</u> Zip: <u>95131</u>				
Phone Number: (408) 474-9063				
Fax Number: (408) 474-9082	Deposit Account Number <u>50-4019</u>			
Email Address: peter.zawiiski@nxp.com	Authorized User Name <u>Peter Zawilski</u>			
9. Signature: Poter Laurel				
Signature 03-oct-2008 Date				
Peter Zawilski, Reg. No. 43,305 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 55 sheet, attachments, and documents;			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

item No. Case	No. A. Patent Application No.(s
1	10/434676
2	11/149770
3	11/259578
4	11/259185
5	11/259578
6	11/259185
7	11/296082
8	11/295867
9	11/296081
10	11/296547
11	11/358352
12	11/753606
13	60/825737
t4	11/464550
15	11/460/816
16	11/382205
17	11/456037
18	11/456040
19	11/456043
20	11/456046
20	11/457034
21	11/457045
23	11/456811
	11/456680
24	11/457428
25	11/457429
26	, , , , = , ,===
27	11/457431
28	60/80738
29	60/820758
30	11/778,259
31	11/460823
32	11/460827
33	11/532,073
34	11/461113
35	60/823300
36	60/824536
37	60/825,827
38	11/550696
39	11/556958
40	60/868125
41	60/910488
42	11/625566
43	60/892092
44	11/751967

item No.	Case No.	B. Patent No /s\
1	0456 110.	B. Patent No.(s) 7,050,756
2		7,227,445
- 3		7 200 001
4		7,286,061 7,273,181
		7,273,181
5		7,227,445
6		7,286,061
7		7,273,181
8		
8		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
23		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		1
34		•
35		
36		
37		
38		
39		
40		
41		· · · - ··
42		
43		··· ·
44		
45		
46		
47		
48		
49		
50		
51		
52		
53		
54		
55		

PLEASE PERFORM

EXPEDITED SERVICE

Total Applications to Assign

NXP, B.V. Intellectual Property Department 1109 McKay Drive, M/S-41SJ San Jose, California 95131

Customer Number: 65913

44

7 Total Patents to Assign

51 Total Items to Record \$120 Expedited Service (\$40/hr--3 hr) \$40 Recordation Fee per Item \$2,160 Total Fees to Pay

PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0531

LICENSE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This License and Development Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of April 5th, 2007 (the "Effective Date") by and between NXP Semiconductors Netherlands B.V. of Eindhoven, the Netherlands, with offices at High Tech Campus 60, 5656 AG Eindhoven, The Netherlands ("NXP") and Kestrel Wireless. Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 2000 Powell St. Ste. 830, Emeryville, California 94608, U.S.A. ("Kestrel"). NXP and Kestrel are occasionally referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

RECITALS

Whereas, Kestrel has developed certain Radio Frequency Activation (RFATM) technology which, when combined with RFID or other wireless integrated circuit technology, can be used to activate and deactive various products, e.g., to help deter theft and/or misuse of such products;

Whereas, NXP has developed certain RFID and other wireless integrated circuit technology which may be a basis for developing RFA-enabled integrated circuit products for use with Kestrel's RFA technology;

Whereas, Kestrel and NXP desire that NXP develop and supply certain RFA-enabled integrated circuit products for use with Kestrel's RFA technology (the "Activation ICs", as defined below), and that Kestrel license NXP as to such RFA technology, with certain exclusivity periods for such development and supply purposes, under the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

Whereas, Kestrel and NXP desire to cooperate in the promotion of NXP's Activation ICs with Kestrel's RFA technology in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Now, therefore, for the mutual covenants, promises and conditions and other good and valuable consideration, as set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

In addition to other terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms used herein, when the first letter is capitalized, shall have the meanings set forth below. All definitions below shall apply both to their singular or plural forms, as the context may require. All reference to days shall mean business days, unless otherwise provided. As used herein, "hereunder," "herein" and similar expressions refer to this Agreement; and "including" means "including without limitation."

1.1 "Activatable Product" shall mean a product for ultimate sale to a consumer or other end-user that supports selected activation states, while being transitionable

Kestrel (NXP Ucense and Development Agreement April 3, 2007 1.

PATENT

between such activation states via Activation Process(es). As a non-exhaustive illustration, an Activatable Product may have a lesser- or non-activated state so as to disallow the product's operation (in whole or in part)and, via an Activation Process, the product's state may be transitioned to a greater- or fully- activated state so as to allow the product's operation (in whole or in part). As a further non-exhaustive illustration, an Activatable Product may have an activated state and, via an Activation Process, the product's state may be transitioned to a lesser- or non-activated state. It is to be recognized that the activation states may be selected from a variety of states (e.g., in the range from fully de-activated to fully activated) and that the states may be greater than two in number.

- 1.2 "Activatable Optical Disc" shall mean an Activatable Product comprising an Optical Disc having an Optical Shutter, wherein, in a non-activated state, the Optical Shutter disallows the Optical Disc from being read (in whole or in part), or from being properly read, by an associated disc player and, in an activated state, the Optical Shutter allows the disc to be read by an associated disc player.
- 1.3 "Activation IC" shall mean (i) HF Activation ICs, (ii) UHF Activation ICs, and/or (iii) any other integrated circuit constructed to communicate at HF, UHF or other frequencies for use in combination with Kestrel RFA Technology to realize an Activatable Product.
- 1.4 "Activation IC Specification" shall mean technical and other requirements, as set forth in Exhibit A, applicable to a respective HF Activation IC, UHF Activation IC, or other Activation IC.
- 1.5 "Activation IC Data/Logic" shall mean the (i) security code data, (ii) functional processes, (iii) command structures and (iv) other data/logic relevant to the operation of an Activation IC in connection with Kestrel RFA Technology. As a non-exhaustive illustration, Activation IC Data/Logic may include security code data embedded in, designing into, or otherwise included in an Activation IC.
- 1.6 "Activation Circuits" shall mean the circuits external to the Activation IC that are associated with an Activation Process.
- 1.7 "Activation Process" shall mean a process performed in an Activation IC, the process relating to a transition between activation states as to an Activation Product. As a non-exhaustive illustration, an Activation Process may comprise sending an activation/deactivation token, receiving an activation/deactivation message, outputting an electrical signal responsive to receiving the activation/deactivation message, measuring or monitoring the electrical signal to determine that activation/deactivation was successful, or sending a confirmation message that activation/deactivation was successful. The Kestrel Specific Commands, as set forth in an Activation IC Specification, are expressly included in the Activation Process.

2.

Kestrel / NKP Ucense and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT

- 1.8 "Affiliate" shall mean (a) with respect to NXP: NXP B.V. of Eindhoven. The Netherlands (the parent company of NXP), and any corporation, company or other legal entity which is controlled, directly or indirectly, by NXP B.V., and (b) with respect to Kestrel: any corporation, company or other legal entity which controls, is controlled directly or indirectly by, or is under common control with Kestrel. Under this definition of "Affiliate", "control" in its various forms means ownership or control, directly or indirectly, of more than fifty percent (50%) of the stock or other equity interest entitled to vote for the election of directors or other persons performing similar functions of the entity. Any corporation, company or other legal entity shall be considered to be an Affiliate of a Party only for so long as such ownership or control exists.
- 1.9 "Development Schedule" shall mean the schedule set forth in Exhibit B.
- 1.10 "HF Activation IC" shall mean an integrated circuit compliant with an applicable Activation IC Specification, and constructed to communicate with an associated reader device at 13.56MHz.
- 1.11 "Intellectual Property Rights" (or "IPR") shall mean any and all, worldwide, patents (including reissues, divisions, continuations and extensions thereof), patent applications and patent registrations, utility models, registered and unregistered designs including mask works, copyrights, trade-secrets, trademarks, moral rights and any other form of protection afforded by law that may exist and/or hereafter come into existence as to inventions, models, designs or technical information, and applications thereof, or that otherwise arises or is enforceable, under the laws of the United States or any other jurisdiction, or under any bilateral or multi-lateral treaty or other legal regime.
- 1.12 "Kestrel Activation IP" shall mean any and all of the Activation Processes, Activation Circuits, and/or Activation IC Data/Logic (including Intellectual Property Rights therein), that Kestrel owns or otherwise has or acquires right to license at any time during the Term of this Agreement.
- 1.13 "Kestrel Network" shall mean servers, network infrastructure, databases, or other network software or hardware, owned or operated by or under the control of Kestrel, or otherwise by a third party, in connection with an Activation Process. As a non-exhaustive illustration, such servers, network infrastructure, databases, or other network software or hardware may be capable of receiving a Kestrelcompliant ID and activation token from a reader, retrieving or generating a Kestrel-compliant authorization key, and passing the authorization key to the reader.
- 1.14 "Kestrel RFA Technology" shall mean Kestrel Activation IP, Kestrel Network, and any and all other technology relating thereto (excluding NXP's technology and IPR), whether owned or controlled by Kestrel or a third party, in whole or in part, that enables, supports or otherwise is used to realize Activatable Products

3.

Kestrel / KKP Livense and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 CONFIDENTIAL

and/or the activation, deactivation, other functional control, inventory or other commercial control, or other commercialization of such Activatable Products and/or related services.

- 1.15 "Kill Process" shall mean an Activation Process wherein the processes performed in the Activation IC are directed to permanently disallow operation of an Activatable Product. As a non-exhaustive illustration a Kill Process may comprise sending a kill token, receiving a kill message, outputting an electrical signal responsive to receiving the kill message, measuring or monitoring the electrical signal, determining that kill was successful, and/or sending a confirmation message that kill was successful.
- 1.16 "Not-RFS ICs" shall mean Activation ICs that NXP delivers prior to meeting the Ready for Ship (RFS) requirements or an RFS-directed milestone set out in the Development Schedule.
- 1.17 "Optical Disc" shall mean a DVD, HD-DVD, Blu-ray disc. CD, gaming disc, or other media that holds optically-retrievable data.
- 1.18 "Optical Shutter" shall mean a controllable area, layer, stack, film, composition, material or other element that is positioned on or in an Activatable Optical Disc and the control of which is associated with a transition of the Activatable Optical Disc's state.
- 1.19 "UHF Activation IC" shall mean an integrated circuit compliant with an applicable Activation IC Specification, and constructed to communicate with an associated reader device at 860 Mhz and 960 MHz.
- 1.20 "Activatable Product Class" shall mean a group of Activatable Products that use the same Activation IC.
- 2. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT
- 2.1 Under this Agreement, NXP (and its Affiliates) will develop and manufacture (and/or have developed or manufactured) Activation ICs pursuant to the license and the development provisions herein, and NXP (and its Affiliates) will offer to sell or sell such Activation ICs to Kestrel, replicators, studios and other third parties for use with, in or in relation to Kestrel's RFA Technology. NXP will be responsible for handling IC related issues concerning such Activation ICs, excluding any issues relating to or arising from Kestrel Activation IP.
- 2.2 Kestrel shall be responsible for all activities in order to get the Kestrel RFA Technology operational within the agreed timeframe, including the Kestrel Activation IP.
- 2.3 NXP and Kestrel will perform certain joint marketing activities to promote the

Katnel I NYP Livense and Development Agraement April 4, 2007 4.

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT

Activation ICs and the Kestrel RFA Technology, as set forth in the marketing provisions herein.

- 3. LICENSE GRANT
- 3.1 Kestrel hereby grants to NXP and its Affiliates, for the Term of this Agreement, a worldwide, non-transferable (subject to the transfer provisions of Section 18.7), exclusive license, under all of the Intellectual Property Rights of Kestrel and its Affiliates, to:
 - (a) use, reproduce, copy, modify and implement the Kestrel Activation IP to design, develop, manufacture, support, test and maintain Activation ICs;
 - (b) subject to Section 3.4, make, have made, import, offer for sale, sell, distribute and otherwise dispose of Activation ICs;
 - (c) to use Activation ICs for internal, promotion, sampling, marketing, support, test and maintenance purposes;
 - (d) subject to Section 3.3, sublicense third-party purchasers of Activation ICs so as to use the Kestrel Activation IP in connection with the use of such purchased Activation ICs.
- 3.2 All license grants in this Section 3 are exclusive. These license grants have exclusivity that may end, as set forth in Sections 4 and 5 as to, respectively, HF Activation ICs and UHF Activation ICs; provided, however, in the event that any such license grant's exclusivity shall end, such license grant shall continue in effect as non-exclusive.
- 3.3 The right to sublicense under Section 3.1(d) will be effected, if at all, pursuant to an agreement that provides for (1) only Kestrel-approved activation tokens being loaded in the Activation ICs, and (2) the Activation ICs processing activation commands responsive only to an authorization key received from the Kestrel Network.
- 3.4 As to any Activation IC which directly infringes any of Kestrel's Intellectual Property Rights in Kestrel Activation IP, NXP shall provide for delivery (directly or indirectly) to only Kestrel or Kestrel-approved entities.
- 4. EXCLUSIVITY FOR HF ACTIVATION ICs
- 4.1 The licenses under Section 3 shall be exclusive to NXP and its Affiliates with respect to HF Activation ICs for the HF Activation IC Exclusivity Period. During the HF Activation IC Exclusivity Period, Kestrel shall not license any of the rights licensed to NXP under Section 3 to any third party for any integrated circuit devices for a high frequency band (including 13.56 Mhz), except solely as

Kestret / NNP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 5.

permitted under Section 4.4 in respect to HF Activation ICs for Activatable Product Classes not accepted by NXP.

4.2 The "HF Activation IC Exclusivity Period" shall begin on the Effective Date of this Agreement and shall remain in effect until the date that NXP has sold 250 million HF Activation ICs, unless earlier terminated pursuant to Section 4.3. The "HF Activation IC Exclusivity Period" shall terminate if NXP unreasonably exceeds the production delivery schedule set out in Section 6.2, or as otherwise mutually agreed in writing.

- 4.3 Prior to June 30, 2007, Kestrel may elect to make a one-time NRE payment to NXP of US\$750,000 in which case the HF Activation IC Exclusivity Period will terminate as of January 1, 2008. For such election to be effective, Kestrel must both (i) notify NXP in writing of its election to end the HF Activation IC Exclusivity Period pursuant to this Section 4.3 and (ii) make the full payment of US\$750,000 to NXP prior to June 30, 2007. If Kestrel properly notifies and makes full payment under this Section 4.3, Kestrel may license third parties to make, have made, use, offer for sale, and sell HF Activation ICs, provided such rights shall begin no earlier than January 1, 2008 for application as to Activatable Optical Discs, and provided, further, each so-licensed third party shall be required, under any such license, to pay royalty fees to Kestrel as set forth in Section 8.3.
- 4.4 As to Activation ICs in the high frequency band, NXP shall have a right of first refusal on the first commercial offering relating to each particular Activatable Product Class ("HF/AP Offering"). In the absence of NXP's refusal, NXP and Kestrel will prepare an Activation IC Specification directed to such HF/AP Offering. NXP shall have 90 days after such Activation IC Specification is prepared to commit to developing and producing the HF/AP Offering's Activation IC. If NXP does not commit to developing and producing the HF/AP Offering's Activation IC, Kestrel may license a third party to develop and deliver the HF/AP Offering's Activation IC, provided: (i) each third party's license shall be nonexclusive, shall begin after the 90 day period has expired and shall be restricted to the HF/AP Offering's Activation ICs that are fully compliant with the Activation IC Specification as prepared by NXP and Kestrel; (ii) each so-licensed third party shall be required, under such license, to pay royalty fees to Kestrel as set forth in Section 8.3; (iii) pursuant to Section 3.2, NXP's license grants shall continue in effect as non-exclusive as to such HF/AP Offering's Activation IC; and (v) NXP's license grants shall continue as exclusive other than as to such HF/AP Offering's Activation IC.

5. EXCLUSIVITY FOR UHF ACTIVATION ICS

5.1 The licenses under Section 3 shall be exclusive to NXP and its Affiliates with respect to UHF Activation ICs for the UHF Activation IC Exclusivity Period. During the UHF Activation IC Exclusivity Period, Kestrel shall not license any of

6.

Kestrel (NXP License and Development Agreement April 4, 3007

the rights licensed to NXP under Section 3 to any third party for any integrated circuit devices for a ultra high frequency band (including 860 Mhz and 960 Mhz), except solely as permitted under Section 5.4 in respect to UHF Activation ICs for Activatable Product Classes not accepted by NXP.

- 5.2 The "UHF Activation IC Exclusivity Period" shall begin on the Effective Date of this Agreement and shall remain in effect until the date that NXP has sold 250 million UHF Activation ICs, unless earlier terminated pursuant to Section 5.3. The "UHF Activation IC Exclusivity Period" shall terminate if NXP unreasonably exceeds the sample delivery schedule set out in Section 6.3, or as otherwise mutually agreed in writing.
- 5.3 Prior to June 30, 2007, Kestrel may elect to make a one-time NRE payment to NXP of US\$750,000 in which case the UHF Activation IC Exclusivity Period will terminate six (6) months after the date that Kestrel and NXP agree upon Activation IC Specification for the UHF Activation IC. For such election to be effective, Kestrel must both (i) notify NXP in writing before June 30, 2007 of its election to end the UHF Activation IC Exclusivity Period pursuant to this Section 5.3 and (ii) make the full payment of U\$\$750,000 to NXP within thirty (30) days of the date that Kestrel and NXP agree upon the Activation IC Specification for the UHF Activation IC. In the event of Kestrel's notification of such election, NXP will not unreasonably withhold its agreement with such Activation IC Specification. If Kestrel properly notifies and makes full payment under this Section 5.3, Kestrel may license third parties to make, have made, use, offer for sale, and sell UHF Activation ICs, provided such rights shall begin, for application as to Activatable Optical Discs, no earlier than six (6) months following the date the Parties agree upon the Activation IC Specification for the UHF Activation IC, and provided, further, each so-licensed third party shall be required, under any such license, to pay royalty fees to Kestrel as set forth in Section 8.3.
- 5.4 As to Activation ICs in the ultra high frequency band, NXP shall have a right of first refusal on the first commercial offering relating to each particular Activatable Product Class ("UHF/AP Offering"). In the absence of NXP's refusal, NXP and Kestrel will prepare an Activation IC Specification directed to such UHF/AP Offering. NXP shall have 90 days after such Activation IC Specification is prepared to commit to developing and producing the UHF/AP Offering's Activation IC. If NXP does not commit to developing and producing the UHF/AP Offering's Activation IC, Kestrel may license a third party to develop and deliver the UHF/AP Offering's Activation IC, provided: (i) each third party's license shall be non-exclusive, shall begin after the 90 day period has expired and shall be restricted to the UHF/AP Offering's Activation ICs that are fully compliant with the Activation IC Specification as prepared by NXP and Kestrel; (ii) each so-licensed third party shall be required, under any such license, to pay royalty fees to Kestrel as set forth in Section 8.3; (iii) pursuant to Section 3.2, NXP's license grants shall continue in effect as non-exclusive as to such UHF/AP

7.

Restort / NXP Deense and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT

Offering's Activation IC; and (v) NXP's license grants shall continue as exclusive other than as to such UHF/AP Offering's Activation IC.

- 6. DEVELOPMENT
- 6.1 NXP agrees to develop with Kestrel the requirements for the first HF Activation IC for Activatable Optical Disc and the first UHF Activation IC for Activatable Optical Disc.
- 6.2 Except as may be otherwise set forth in the Development Schedule, NXP agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to make the first HF Activation IC samples available by June 15, 2007, and to have production HF Activation ICs available six (6) months after the HF Activation IC has been validated by passing any validation process set forth in the applicable Activation IC Specification.
- 6.3 NXP agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to make the first UHF Activation IC samples available nine months after Kestrel and NXP agree to the system specifications for the UHF Activation IC, which shall include exact definition of assembly, antenna, impedance, electrical characteristics, and packaging construction, and shall also include replicator workshops, as well as an Activation IC Specification.
- 6.4 The above schedule and availability of the HF Activation ICs and the UHF Activation ICs are subject to technical feasibility and commercially reasonable efforts.
- 6.5 If Kestrel has not exercised its NRE payment options under Sections 4.3 and/or 5.3 for HF Activation ICs and/or UHF Activation ICs, NXP will work with Kestrel to determine the requirements and business cases for HF Activation ICs and/or UHF Activation ICs as to an Activatable Product Class, building on respective HF and UHF protocols. The work under this Section 6.5 for each such Activation IC is subject to the provisions set forth in respective Section 4.4 and 5.4.
- 6.6 NXP agrees that any sample HF Activation ICs that NXP determines to provide to Kestrel during calendar year 2007, will be provided at no charge to Kestrel, provided Kestrel employs such sample HF Activation ICs in Kestrel's pilot programs. Kestrel agrees that Kestrel is due no royalty or any other fee for the Activation ICs received pursuant to this paragraph 6.6.
- 6.7 Kestrel shall exclusively use the sample HF Activation IC provided under Section 6.6 for NFC activation pilot programs. Kestrel will use commercially reasonable efforts to include studios, replicators, retailers and other development partners in its pilot programs. A pilot program is expected to include, at a minimum, several thousand activations. Kestrel shall report to NXP on a quarterly basis the status of all in-progress pilot programs. The report shall be generally according to the

8.

Koetnel I NZP Liconse and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 CONFIDENTIAL



TWILLT VOUS

format illustrated in Exhibit C.

- 7. OWNERSHIP
- 7.1 NXP and its Affiliates shall retain all of their right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Activation ICs (including the circuit(s), block diagram(s), chip implementation(s) and other technology embodied therein and thereby), including all of their Intellectual Property Rights therein, and (b) the tools, processes and other technology used to design, develop, manufacture, support, test, maintain and otherwise provide the Activation ICs, including all of their Intellectual Property Rights therein.
- 7.2 Except for the licenses granted under this Agreement, Kestrel shall retain all of its right, title and interest in and to Kestrel Activation IP and the Kestrel Network, , including all of its Intellectual Property Rights in such Kestrel Activation IP and Kestrel Network. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Kestrel's retention of rights under this Section 7.2 shall apply notwithstanding Kestrel Activation IP (in whole or in part) being embedded, designed into or otherwise included in an Activation IC.

8. PAYMENTS FROM NXP TO KESTREL

- 8.1 NXP shall pay to Kestrel Three Million Dollars (US\$3,000,000), as a license fee in prepaid royalties ("Pre-Paid Royalties"), in accordance with, and subject to, the following:
 - (a) US\$1,000,000 targeted within ten (10) days of executing this Agreement;
 - (b) US\$2,000,000 conditional to both (i) the signature of a licensing agreement with a Fortune 100 electro-chemical film company ("License Agreement Trigger") and (li) financial investments or license agreements that are, in the aggregate, no less than an additional US\$8,000,000 (excluding the NXP license and the conversion of any debt) paid to Kestrel before June 30, 2008 ("Investment Trigger"). NXP shall make this payment as set forth in Section 8.2.
- 8.2 NXP shall pay to Kestrel the US\$2,000,000 under Section 8.1(b) within fifteen (15) days from the date that it confirms both the License Agreement Trigger and the Investment Trigger have been achieved, as follows:

9.

(a) License Agreement Trigger: Kestrel shall notify NXP when Kestrel has a binding license agreement with a Forume 100 electro-chemical film company to act as its partner for both (i) advancing the optical film technology as to Activatable Optical Discs and (ii) integrating Activation ICs with optical media. Such notification shall include data that reasonably enables NXP to confirm achievement of the License Agreement Trigger. Following such

Kestrel / NXI[#] License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007

PATENT

notification, NXP shall have ten (10) days to confirm such License Agreement Trigger has been achieved, in which effort Kestrel shall provide, upon NXP's request, reasonable assistance (including, if proper, furnishing appropriate consent(s) and permission(s) so that the Fortune 100 company may confirm the terms of the license agreement relevant to such Trigger).

- (b) Investment Trigger: Kestrel shall notify NXP when Kestrel has binding investment agreements for aggregate investment financing for the additional US\$8,000,000 payable to Kestrel before June 30, 2008. The Investment Trigger shall not include (i) any funds under the License Agreement Trigger of Section 8.2(a) that are payable to Kestrel contingent upon production, supply, sales, or any service transactions, (ii) any funds made or committed pursuant to this Agreement, including the US\$3,000,000 of Section 8.1 or (iii) any conversion of existing Kestrel debt. For avoidance of doubt and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Investment Trigger includes investment funds committed under the License Trigger, provided those investment funds are committed for payment to Kestrel by June 30, 2008; and also includes any funds paid by a third party in a lump sum as prepaid royalties under terms and conditions substantially similar to those applicable to the Pre-Paid Royalties of this Agreement. Kestrel's notification under this Section 8.2(b) shall include data that reasonably enables NXP to confirm achievement of the Investment Trigger. Following such notification, NXP shall have ten (10) days to confirm such Investment Trigger has been achieved, in which effort Kestrel shall provide, upon NXP's request, reasonable assistance (including, if proper, furnishing consent(s) and permission(s) so that the respective investor(s) may confirm the terms of the investment agreement(s) relevant to such Trigger).
- 8.3 NXP shall pay to Kestrel a royalty fee for each Activation IC Sold ("Royalty Fee"), provided; (a) the Royalty Fee shall be US\$0.015 (1.5 US cent) per Activation IC Sold and shall apply through December 31, 2013; (b) Kestrel shall charge, through December 31, 2013, to any other of its licensees, a royalty fee of no less than USS0.015 per Activation IC Sold; and (c) after December 31, 2013, or at any earlier date upon agreement with NXP, the Royalty Fee shall be (i) reduced on a most-favored-nation rate basis to the lowest royalty fee or rate that Kestrel gives to any other of Kestrel's licensees relating to Activation ICs Sold, and (ii) set quarterly during this Agreement according to Kestrel's licensing fees or rates in effect for that quarter. As used herein, Activation ICs shall be considered "Sold" when billed or invoiced by NXP or its Affiliates, or otherwise transferred when not sold or licensed, but delivered by NXP or its Affiliates to unaffiliated third parties regardless of the basis for compensation; provided, however, NXP shall have the right to distribute royalty-free (i) samples of Activation ICs, (ii) replacements for defective Activation ICs replaced under warranties, (iii) new Activation ICs provided for testing and demonstration purposes, and (iv) Activation IC prototypes (or other development deliverables) provided to customers without charge; and, provided, further, that such Activation

10.

Kestrel / NXP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007

ICs under (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) shall not be considered as "Sold."

- 8.4 For each Activation IC Sold by NXP, Royalty Fees shall be credited from the Pre-Paid Royalties, until the Pre-paid Royalties set forth in Section 8.1 have been consumed (e.g., Royalty Fees shall be so paid for the first 300,000,000 Activation ICs if such Royalty Fees are a constant USS0.01 for all such Activation IC so credited from the Pre-Paid Royalties).
- All fees and payments under this Agreement are gross amounts but exclusive of 8.5 any value added tax (VAT), sales tax, consumption tax or any other similar tax only. If the transactions as described in the Agreement are subject to any applicable VAT, sales tax, consumption tax or any other similar tax, Kestrel will be allowed to charge VAT, sales tax, consumption tax or any other similar tax to NXP, which charged amounts will be paid by NXP on top of the fees and payments and Kestrel will be responsible for paying the said VAT, sales tax, consumption tax or any other similar tax to the appropriate (tax) authority (except where a reverse charge or similar mechanism is applicable which places the legal obligation for VAT or any other similar tax to NXP, but in which case Kestrel shall not charge NXP and/or shall return to NXP any charged amounts). In the event that the government of a country imposes any income taxes on payments made or to be made hereunder by NXP to Kestrel and requires NXP to withhold such taxes from such fees and payments, NXP may deduct such taxes from such fees and payments, provided that such withheld taxes are timely paid to the appropriate tax authorities. In such event NXP shall promptly furnish Kestrel with tax receipts issued by the appropriate tax authorities. In the event that the government of a country imposes any income taxes on payments made or to be made hereunder by Kestrel to NXP and requires Kestrel to withhold such taxes from such fees and payments, Kestrel may deduct such taxes from such fees and payments, provided that such withheld taxes are timely paid to the appropriate tax authorities. In such event Kestrel shall promptly furnish NXP with tax receipts issued by the appropriate tax authorities. NXP and Kestrel shall reasonably cooperate to reduce or eliminate any withholding tax payments, if and as permitted by law. In that regard, Kestrel shall provide NXP with the required documentation allowing the payments under this Agreement to be free of such withholding taxes.
- 8.6 Except for the payments specified under Sections 8.1 and 8.2, all payments from both Parties under this Agreement shall be paid within seventy-five (75) days End-of-Month after invoice.
- 9. PAYMENTS FROM KESTREL TO NXP
- 9.1 Kestrel shall pay to NXP USS0.01 per Activation IC that is manufactured by NXP and is activated by Kestrel.
- 9.2 Kestrel shall pay to NXP US\$0.02 per Activation IC that is not manufactured by

Reparel : NSP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 11.

NXP and is activated by Kestrel.

- 9.3 At Kestrel's sole discretion, Kestrel may forego or otherwise reduce the Royalty Fee due from NXP pursuant to Section 8.3 of this Agreement.
- 9.4 All payments under Sections 9.1 and 9.2 and all royalty reductions under Section 9.3 shall terminate upon Kestrel's payments and reductions to or benefiting NXP under Sections 9.1-9.3 aggregate to US\$30,000,000. For avoidance of doubt, the total payments and reductions under this Section 9.4 shall be the aggregate of: (1) all amounts paid to NXP by Kestrel under Section 9.1; (2) all amounts paid to NXP by Kestrel under Section 9.2; and (3) all amounts foregone and/or reduced under Section 9.3.
- 9.5 In the event that the US\$30 million under Section 9.4 is paid to NXP as of some date prior to December 31, 2013, then Kestrel shall rebate to NXP, from that date until December 31, 2013, any Royalty Fees paid by NXP.

10. DEFENSE FUND

10.1 Kostrol shall reserve 10% of its revenue for and as an (PR defense fund. Kestrol shall be solely responsible for funding such IPR defense fund, including replenishing the defense fund following any payments against such defense fund. Kestrel shall be responsible for funding such IPR defense fund up to a maximum of three million U.S. Dollars (US\$3,000,000). Kestrel shall use the IPR defense fund only in response to third party assertions, such that the IPR defense fund is directed solely (i) to fund defense against IPR infringement claims brought against it by independent third parties relating to Kestrel Activation IP (e.g., for attomeys' fees and court costs in defending such IPR infringement claims, and for settlement of such IPR infringement claims), (ii) to indemnify and hold harmless NXP and its Affiliates against any IPR infringement claim brought by an independent third party relating to Kestrel Activation IP, and/or (iii) to pay for licensing of third party IPR relating to Kestrel Activation IP. For avoidance of doubt, Kestrel shall use the IPR defense fund in response to a third party assertion directed to Kestrel Activation IP embedded, designed into or otherwise included in an Activation IC.

11. REPORTS AND AUDITS

- 11.1 NXP shall provide, within 30 calendar days after a calendar quarter, an IC Status Report showing all orders and deliveries of Activation ICs in that calendar quarter. The report shall set out, at a minimum, the date of order, actual or projected delivery date(s), quantity, type of Activation IC, name and address of ordering party. Kestrel reserves the right to request, at its own cost, a third-party accounting of the IC Status Report.
- 11.2 Kestrol shall provide, within 30 calendar days after a calendar quarter, an

12.

Kestnel i NXP Litense and Development Agreement April 4, 3007 CONFIDENTIAL

Activation Status Report showing all activations for Activation ICs and Third-Party Activations (if any) in that calendar quarter. A Third-Party Activation is an activation effected using the Kestrel Network for an activation IC not made by NXP under this Agreement. NXP reserves the right to request, at its own cost, a third-party accounting of the Activation Status Report.

11.3 Any audits by either Party hereunder shall not be more frequently than annually, and will be conducted by a nationally recognized independent accounting firm chosen by the Party conducting the audit, and reasonably acceptable to the other Party. The audit will be conducted during normal business hours and the auditors will have access to relevant records and information as may be necessary to determine the correctness of any quarterly reports or payment due or made under this Agreement. All such auditors shall comply with the audited Party's safety and security procedures and shall conduct the audit without interfering with its normal business activities. All such auditors shall sign the audited Party's standard nondisclosure agreement and shall treat all records and information disclosed in connection with the audit as that Party's confidential and proprietary information, and shall agree not to disclose such information to the auditing Party or any third parties. In the event of any discrepancies, the auditors shall report to the auditing Party only the amount of and the reasons for the discrepancy. Each Party will provide its full, reasonable cooperation in such an audit.

12. MARKETING

- 12.1 NXP and Kestrel shall cooperate to issue a press release announcing the nature of their relationship under this Agreement within three weeks of the Effective Date.
- 12.2 Any use of a Kestrel trademark by NXP shall be pursuant to prior written authorization by Kestrel, and any use of an NXP trademark shall be pursuant to a prior written authorization by NXP. As to any NXP trademark, the written authorization shall be effective only if it sets forth specific usage rules (e.g., as to the size, colors, disposition, etc.) and parameters (e.g., where usable and over what period of time).
- 12.3 NXP and Kestrel will cooperate and contribute commercially reasonable business development support to identify potential partners and customers for RFA target applications, and will jointly plan and conduct meetings with or presentations to those potential partners or customers. The Parties anticipate, without limitation, that potential partners and customers would be film studios, disc replicators, inlay suppliers, integrators, infrastructure providers, retailers and mobile operators. The Parties' obligations of cooperation and joint action under this Section 12.3 shall continue until US\$30 million is paid to NXP as described in Section 9.4. After that amount is paid, the Parties may pursue (but have no obligation to so pursue) further, such joint activities, subject to their mutual agreement (e.g., in light of and depending on actual business conditions).

Kaaryel / NZP Livenset and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 13,

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0544 12.4 NXP and Kestrel will promote RFA with at least one press release or other form of marketing publication per major commercial milestone until 500 million units of NXP's Activation ICs are Sold.

13. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 13.1 "Confidential Information" means all confidential and proprietary information which is disclosed by one Party and/or its Affiliates ("Disclosing Party") to the other Party and/or its Affiliates ("Receiving Party") in connection with this Agreement, which the Disclosing Party marks or otherwise designates, either orally or in writing, as confidential, or which, under the circumstances surrounding the disclosure, ought to be treated as confidential. Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to, product and business plans, product specifications and prices, technologies, software, materials, designs, inventions, developments, processes, customers, roadmaps, samples, prototypes and finances.
- 13.2 Confidential Information does not include, and the Receiving Party's obligations under this Section 13 shall not apply to, any information, technology, or other item which: (i) is known by the Receiving Party or is publicly available at the time of disclosure by the Disclosing Party to the Receiving Party; (ii) becomes publicly available after disclosure by the Disclosing Party to the Receiving Party through no act or inaction of the Receiving Party; (iii) is independently developed by the Receiving Party, without reference to or use of any Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party; (iv) is hereafter rightfully furnished to the Receiving Party by a third party without restriction as to use or disclosure; or (v) is approved for release by the Disclosing Party in writing.
- 13.3 The Receiving Party may disclose Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party that is required to be disclosed pursuant to a judicial or governmental proceeding having proper jurisdiction (including pursuant to a subpoena), provided that Receiving Party promptly --after receiving notice of such proceeding-- shall notify Disclosing Party thereof, so as to give the Disclosing party a reasonable opportunity either/both to contest disclosure and/or to seek any available legal remedies toward maintaining such information in confidence.
- 13.4 The Receiving Party shall not use the Confidential Information disclosed to it by the Disclosing Party for any purpose except for the purposes of this Agreement. The Receiving Party shall not disclose any Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party to any third party except those directors, officers and employees of the Receiving Party who have a legitimate need to know and who are under written confidentiality obligations to the Receiving Party sufficient for the Receiving Party to comply with all the confidentiality provisions of this Agreement.
- 13.5 The Receiving Party shall use the same degree of care that it uses to protect its own confidential information of a similar nature, but no less than a reasonable

Kestnel / NXP Livense and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 14.

degree of care, to prevent the unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination and/or publication of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information. The Receiving Party agrees to notify the Disclosing Party in writing of any misuse or misappropriation of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information which may come to its attention.

- 13.6 The obligations under this Section 13 shall apply while this Agreement is in force and for a period of five (5) years following the expiration or termination of this Agreement.
- 13.7 Each party shall treat this Agreement as Confidential Information, and neither Party shall publicize or disclose the terms or conditions of this Agreement to any third party other than to its Affiliates or its legal and financial advisors on a confidential basis, without the prior written consent of the other, save and except as may be required by law.
- 13.8 Upon termination of this Agreement, each Party shall return, or at the Disclosing Party's instruction destroy, the Confidential Information furnished by the other Party, except each Party may keep a copy for archival and support purposes, such copy being held in confidence by its attorneys. Upon the Disclosing Party's request, the Receiving Party shall certify the return or destruction of the Confidential Information pursuant to this Agreement.

14. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 14.1 Each Party represents and warrants to the other that, as of the Effective Date:
 - (a) it has the authority to enter into this Agreement; and
 - (b) it is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction in which it is organized, with full corporate power and authority to carry on its business as it is now being conducted;
- 14.2 Kestrel represents and warrants that it has the authority and all necessary rights to grant the licenses that it has expressly granted herein.
- 14.3 Kestrel represents and warrants that the Kestrel Activation IP does not contain any Open Source Technology (as that term is defined below).
 - (a) As used herein, "Open Source Technology" means any software, hardware or other technology that is licensed or otherwise provided under Open Terms.
 - (b) "Open Terms" means terms in any license or other agreement which requires, as a condition, e.g., of use, modification and/or distribution of the software, hardware or other technology, or any other software, hardware or other technology that might be incorporated into, derived from or distributed with

Keatrel / NKP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 15.

PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0546

such software, hardware or other technology (a "Work") any of the following:

- the making available of source code, design information or other Confidential Information regarding the Work;
- (ii) the granting of permission for creating derivative works regarding the Work; or
- (iii) the granting of a royalty-free license to any party under any Intellectual Property Rights regarding the Work.
- (c) By means of example and without limitation, any software modules, development packages or other technology licensed, distributed or otherwise provided under any of the following licenses or distribution models shall qualify as Open Source Technology:
 - (i) GNU's General Public License (GPL) or Lesser/Library GPL (LGPL),
 - (ii) the Artistic License,
 - (iii) the Mozilla Public License,
 - (iv) the Common Public License,
 - (v) the Sun Community Source License (SCSL), and
 - (vi) the Sun Industry Standards Source License (SISSL).
- 14.4 EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 14, NEITHER PARTY MAKES ANY OTHER WARRANTY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, WITH RESPECT TO THE ACTIVATION ICS, THE KESTREL ACTIVATION IP, ANY SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED HEREUNDER, OR ANY OTHER INFORMATION OR MATERIALS PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.
- 15. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
- 15.1 IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY HAVE ANY LIABILITY TO THE OTHER PARTY WHATSOEVER FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS, REVENUE, OR OTHER ECONOMIC LOSS, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH DAMAGES ARE BASED ON TORT, WARRANTY, CONTRACT OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED, OR IS AWARE, OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR SUCH LOSS OR DAMAGES WERE FORESEEABLE BY THE PARTIES.
- 15.2 EXCEPT FOR INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS PAYABLE TO ANY INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY CLAIMANT UNDER SECTION 16, VIOLATION OF ANY OF NXP'S EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS UNDER THIS

Keetrel (NXP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 16.

AGREEMENT, AND PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTIONS & AND 9, THE TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF EACH PARTY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT EQUAL TO TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE ACTUAL AMOUNTS RECEIVED BY THAT PARTY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT AT THE TIME OF THE VIOLATION OR, IF LESSER, THREE MILLION U.S. DOLLARS (US\$3,000,000).

16. INDEMNIFICATION

- 16.1 Indemnification by Kestrel
 - (a) Kestrel shall, at its expense, defend any suit or proceeding brought by any independent third party claimant against NXP or its Affiliates ("NXP Indemnitees") to the extent that the suit or proceeding includes or arises from an assertion that the Kestrel Activation IP, Kestrel Network and/or Kestrel services relating to Kestrel RFA Technology ("Kestrel Indemnified Technology") infringes any of such claimant's Intellectual Property Rights, and shall reimburse all costs incurred by NXP Indemnitees (including attorneys' fees), and pay any damages awarded against NXP Indemnitees in such suit or proceeding to the extent attributable to such assertion; provided, that Kestrel is notified promptly by the applicable NXP Indemnitees in writing of any such suit or proceeding, and NXP Indemnitees provide reasonable assistance and cooperation in said defense. Neither Party shall be obligated or liable for any settlement without its prior written consent.
 - (b) Kestrel shall have no obligation or liability to NXP Indemnitees under Section 16.1(a) to the extent that any such suit or proceeding arises from: (i) modification of the Kestrel Indemnified Technology made by NXP Indemnitees, unless such modification either is responsive to Kestrel's instruction or approval to so modify, or is toward complying with an applicable Activation IC Specification, or unless the infringement would not have been avoided by use of unmodified Kestrel Indemnified Technology; or (ii) the combination of the Kestrel Indemnified Technology with any other product, service or technology, if such infringement would not occur but for such combination, unless the combination is necessary in order to realize the functionality of, or otherwise substantially use, the Kestrei Indemnified Technology.
 - (c) If any Kestrel Indemnified Technology is or, in Kestrel's reasonable and good faith opinion, is likely to become, the subject of such a suit or proceeding as set forth in Section 16.1(a), Kestrel will have the right, at its sole option and own expense, to do any of the following:
 - obtain for NXP Indemnitees the right to continue to use or sell the Kestrel Indemnified Technology, consistent with this Agreement;
 - (2) modify the infringing portions of the Kestrel Indemnified Technology so such portions are non-infringing, while remaining in full compliance

Restrict / NXP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 17.

- with this Agreement (including any applicable system specification); or
 (3) replace the Kestrel Indemnified Technology with non-infringing Technology that remains in full compliance with this Agreement (including any applicable system specification).
- 16.2 To the extent allowed by law, Kestrel shall defend, indemnify and hold harmloss NXP Indemnitees for any suit or proceeding arising from the use of Not-RFS ICs. Kestrel shall also use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain both a similar indemnification and a waiver of liability on behalf of NXP Indemnitees, prior to delivering Not-RFS ICs to Kestrel's studios, retailers, replicators, manufacturers and/or other development partners (including those that are participating in a Kestrel pilot activation program).
- 16.3 Indemnification by NXP
 - (a) NXP shall, at its expense, defend any suit or proceeding brought by any independent third party claimant against Kestrel or its Affiliates ("Kestrel Indemnitees") to the extent that the suit or proceeding includes or arises from an assertion that an Activation IC that was made and sold by NXP or its Affiliates("NXP Indemnified Activation IC") infringes any of such claimant's Intellectual Property Rights, and shall reimburse all costs incurred by Kestrel Indemnifieds (including attorneys' fees), and pay any damages awarded against Kestrel Indemnifiees in such suit or proceeding to the extent attributable to such assertion; provided that NXP is notified promptly by the applicable Kestrel Indemnitees in writing of any such suit or proceeding, and Kestrel Indemnitees provide reasonable assistance and cooperation in said defense. Neither Party shall be obligated or liable for any settlement without its prior written consent.
 - (b) NXP shall have no obligation or liability to Kestrel Indemnitees under Section 16.3(a) to the extent that any such suit or proceeding arises from: (i) modification of the NXP Indemnified Activation IC made by Kestrel Indemnitees, unless such modification either is responsive to NXP's instruction or approval to so modify, or is toward complying with an applicable Activation IC Specification, or unless the infringement would not have been avoided by use of unmodified NXP Indemnified Activation (Cs; (ii) the combination of the NXP Indemnified Activation IC with any other product, service or technology (including any of Kestrel Activation IP, Kestrel Network or Kestrel RFA Technology, whether or not any of same is embedded in, designed into or otherwise included in the Activation IC), if such infinigement would not occur but for such combination, unless the combination is necessary in order to realize the native functionality of, or otherwise put to its substantial use, the NXP Indemnified Activation IC, wherein such native functionality and substantial use is herewith acknowledged to be unrelated to the Kestrel RFA Technology or (iii) to the extent the claim is based on any prototypes, samples, or other pre-production

Kestrel / NSP License and Davelopment Agreement April 4, 2007 18.

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT

units; or (iv) to the extent any such claim arises from any infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights covering a standard set by a standard setting body.

- (c) If any NXP Indemnified Activation IC is or, in NXP's reasonable and good faith opinion, is likely to become, the subject of such suit or proceeding as set forth in Section 16.3(a), NXP will have the right, at its sole option and own expense, to do any of the following:
 - obtain for Kestrel Indemnitees the right to continue to use or sell the NXP Indemnified Activation IC, consistent with this Agreement;
 - (2) modify the infringing portions of the NXP Indemnified Activation IC so such portions are non-infringing while remaining in full compliance with this Agreement (including any applicable Activation IC Specification);
 - (3) replace the NXP Indemnified Activation IC with non-infringing ones that comply with this Agreement;
 - (4) terminate manufacture, sale or other distribution of the NXP Indemnified Activation IC.
- 16.4 NXP will indemnify its customers in respect to Activation ICs in accordance with NXP's standard terms and conditions of commercial sale, or separate written purchase/sale agreement between NXP and such customer for such products, if applicable.
- 16.5 THE FOREGOING STATES THE ENTIRE LIABILITY OF KESTREL AND NXP (AND ITS AFFILIATES), IN CONNECTION WITH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY **OBLIGATIONS** UNDER INDEMNIFICATION THIS AGREEMENT AND, EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE, KESTREL AND NXP (AND ITS AFFILIATES) SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OR ANY WHATSOEVER PERTAINING DAMAGE OF KIND TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNIFICATION. INCLUDING INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SUFFERED OR INCURRED.
- 17. TERM AND TERMINATION
- 17.1 This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue in effect for a term of twelve years, and will expire on the twelfth (12th) anniversary of the Effective Date, unless terminated sooner as set forth herein.
- 17.2 This Agreement may be terminated by written mutual consent of the Parties.
- 17.3 Either Party may terminate this Agreement for a material breach of this Agreement by the other Party, if the non-breaching Party provides the breaching Party written notice specifying the breach with a 60 calendar day period to cure the breach and the breaching Party fails to cure such breach within the 60 calendar

19.

Keatrel / NXP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 CONFIDENTIAL.

day period.

- 17.4 This Agreement may be terminated by NXP after the second Anniversary of the Effective Date by 90 calendar day's prior written notice.
- 17.5 Upon termination or expiration all licenses granted under this Agreement shall terminate immediately. Notwithstanding, NXP may sell any Activation ICs in finished goods inventory after the day of termination or expiration, and Kestrel may perform activation services for any of NXP's Activation ICs sold prior to the date of termination or expiration.
- 17.6 To the extent allowed by law, and subject to US Bankruptcy provisions, upon Kestrel's bankruptcy or involuntary dissolution, NXP and its Affiliates shall have the right to retain, and/or shall be granted, sufficient licenses so as to continue making, having made, using, importing, offering for sale, selling, distributing and otherwise disposing of Activation ICs.
- 18. GENERAL
- 18.1 The provisions of Sections 1, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 18 shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement.
- 18.2 Any and all consents, instructions, or other notices permitted or required to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly given: (i) upon actual delivery, if delivery is by hand; or (ii) upon delivery if by nationally recognized overnight courier service (e.g., FedEx, UPS), or (iii) upon delivery if by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and properly addressed to the respective Party at the address indicated below (or to any other address that the respective Parties may designate from time to time by written notice).

If to NXP;

NXP Semiconductors Netherlands B.V. High Tech Campus 60 5656 AG Eindhoven, The Netherlands Attn: Martijn van Dam

With a copy to:

NXP Semiconductors Netherlands B.V. High Tech Campus 60 5656 AG Eindhoven, The Netherlands Attn: Legal Department

Kesuret / NSP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 20.

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT

If to Kestrel:

Kestrel Wireless, Inc 2000 Powell St. Suite 830 Emeryville, California 94608, U.S.A. Attn: Legal Department

- 18.3 Each Party agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws in their performance under this Agreement. Each Party agrees to comply with all applicable export control laws and regulations, including the laws and regulations of the United States of America and member states of the European Union's Export Administration or the export or import controls or restrictions of other applicable jurisdictions in performing under this Agreement.
- 18.4 This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same original instrument.
- 18.5 This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of California, U.S.A., without regard to choice of law principles. Any action or claim arising from this Agreement shall be having venue in the state and federal courts in Northern District of California. The United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods shall not apply to this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Party acknowledges that each Party shall be entitled to seek injunctive relief in any court of competent jurisdiction to protect its Intellectual Property Rights and/or Confidential Information.
- 18.6 Notwithstanding any provisions hereof, for all purposes of this Agreement each Party shall be and act as an independent contractor and not as a partner, joint venturer, or agent of the other and shall not bind nor attempt to bind the other to any contract or other agreement.
- 18.7 Neither Party shall have any right or ability to assign or transfer this Agreement, or delegate or assign any obligations or benefit under this Agreement, without the written consent of the other, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, except that either Party --without the consent of the other-- may assign and transfer this Agreement to: (i) its Affiliates in connection with a business reorganization or (ii) a third party successor in interest in connection with a merger, acquisition or sale of all or substantially all its business or assets (including all IPR applicable to such business), or of its business units or divisions to which this Agreement relates (including all IPR applicable to such units or divisions). This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns (to the extent this Agreement is assignable). Any unauthorized assignment of this Agreement is void.

Keanol (NSP) License and Development Agreement April 4, 2667 21.

PATEN[®]

- 18.8 No delay or failure of either Party to exercise or enforce any of its rights or the provisions under this Agreement at any time for any period shall be construed as a waiver thereof or of such Party's right thereafter to exercise or enforce each and every right and provision of this Agreement. No single waiver shall constitute a continuing or subsequent waiver.
- 18.9 In the event that any provision of the Agreement shall be determined to be illegal or unenforceable, that provision will be limited or eliminated to the extent minimally necessary so that this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect, and be enforceable. Headings are for convenience only, and shall not be used in interpreting this Agreement. For purposes of interpretation, neither Party shall be considered to be the drafter of this Agreement.
- 18.10 A Party will be neither in default nor liable for any delay or failure to comply with this Agreement caused by fire, flood, storm, Acts of God, earthquakes, terrorism, acts of government, war or any other cause beyond the control of the affected Party, provided such Party promptly notifies the other.
- 18.11 Except as expressly stated in Section 3, nothing in this Agreement grants or confers, nor shall be construed as granting or conferring, any license, immunity, or other right in or to any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret, or other Intellectual Property Right of either Party or its Affiliates, either expressly, directly, or by implication, estoppel or otherwise, to the other Party, its Affiliates, or any third party.
- 18.12 This Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto contain the full and complete understanding and agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, whether oral or written, relating to such subject matter. This Agreement cannot be modified or amended except by an instrument in writing executed by both Parties.

(Signature page follows)

Kestral / NXP License and Development Agreement April 4, 3007 22.

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT EEL: 021630-FRAME: 0553------

In Writness Whereon the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement by their daily authorized representatives.

For: NNP SEMICONDUCTORS NETHERLANDS B.V.
Signature Ref
Name: Mar the for-
Time: 6M BU ART NEP Semiconstruction
Name: Mill 1 A for Map Service ductors
Signature:
Numer 1
Finte: the first second s
Date:it; ***********

KENTREL WIRELESS, INC. For: Paul D. Litter _____ Paul D. Atkinson Signature Nane: Premide Title: 5 April 2007 Date:

$$\label{eq:states} \begin{split} & \left\{ \begin{array}{ll} y_{0} & y_{0} \\ & \left\{ x_{0} & y_{0} \right\} & \left\{ x_{0} \right\} & \left\{ y_{0} \right\} &$$

23

COM DENTED.

EXHIBIT A

ACTIVATION IC SPECIFICATIONS

- I. General
- 2. Electrical Properties
- 3. Physical Properties
- 4. RFID Compliance
- 5. Activation Specifications
- 6. Kestrel Specific Commands

Kasteel (NXP License and Development Agreement April 4, 2001 24.

CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT B

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

Pursuant to Sections 6.2 of the Agreement, NXP agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to provide HF Activation IC deliverables as follows on the following milestones:

a) first engineering samples available by June 15, 2007, with deliverables of such samples being 50 samples in form of bare dies in waffle pack; and

b) production HF Activation ICs available six (6) month after the HF Activation IC has been validated by passing the validation process set forth in the applicable Activation IC Specification, with deliverables being a Product Data Sheet, Product Qualification Data, and two (2) final wafers.

Kestrel (NXP License and Excelopment Agreement April 4, 2007

25.

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT

EEL. 021000 FRAME: 0350-

EXHIBIT C

Example Pilot Program Reporting Form

(Reporting Form to be determined by mutual agreement of the Parties)

Kentrel (NSP Liverne and Development Agreement April 4, 2007 26.

CONFIDENTIAL

In ph PATENT

REEL. UZ TOJU FRAME. UJJI





PATENT

BCaM Customer Requirements Specificati Project Name: RFA Integrated Circuit Project ID: 11		
	anden nemer vi vandeligie	a ayraan, y yajaar tar tilaat
Date	Description	Author
2006-11-10	Initial Version	Heiko Scharke
2005-11-13	 add description deactivation an termination state in chapter 1.3 correction access conditions Ta 	l
2007-01-17	 add OUT1 specification details add Test Mode specification details chapter 2.4 	Heiko Scharke tails
2007-02-08	 Updated specification details C 2.4 	hapter Heinze Elzinge,
	 Updated description of comman requirements chapter 2.7 	nd set Azad Khizri
2007-02-27	 add data retention information (2.\$ update sample amount required chapter 1.7.1 add VDD pad size information (2.3 	ments
2007-03-16	- update figure Fig 7	Heiko Scharke
		
Roie	Location Date	
RFA/CiD Specification		
n contained herein is th	e exclusive and confidential property of NXP Se	miconductors and, t.
		446) Shukshoneshi 5009 Yi Litar C. Pran
105	Doc Rev 0.6 Draft 16 Mrz 2007	2 of 27
	Date 2006-11-10 2006-11-13 2007-01-17 2007-02-08 2007-02-08 2007-02-27 2007-02-27 2007-03-16 Role Role Role Role Role Rr/A/CiD specification 006, NXP Semiconduct a contained herein is the rwise indicated, shell n	Project Name: RFA Integrate Date Description 2006-11-10 Initial Version 2006-11-13 - add description deactivation an termination state in chapter 1.3 2007-01-17 - add CUT1 specification details 2007-02-03 - Updated specification details C 2007-02-03 - Updated specification details C 2007-02-03 - Updated description of comman requirements chapter 2.7 2007-02-27 - add data retention information - 2.8 2007-02-27 - add data retention information - 2.8 2007-03-16 - update sample amount requirements chapter 1.7.1 - odd VDD pod cize information - 2.3 2007-03-16 - update figure Fig 7 Role Location Date RV/CID specification specification secondators n contained herein is the exclusive and confidential property of NXP Set wise indicated, shall not be disclosed or reproduced in whole or in par

REEL. 0210301 RAIME. 0333

Ħ

BCaM Customer Requirements Specification Project Name: RFA Integrated Circuit Project ID: 11951 Contents 1. Purpose and Scope4 1.1 Product perspective4 1.2 Basic Product Functions5 1.3 Statutory and Regulatory Requirements9 1.4 1.5 External interfaces9 Stakeholders.....9 1.6 1.7 1.7.1 1.7.2 1.8 Assumptions11 1.9 2. 2,1 2.2 2.3 2.4 EO film driver output requirements (Out1).......14 2.5 2.6 IC Memory requirements15 2.7 IC Protocol and commands set requirements ... 17 3. 3.1 Summary quality requirements22 3,2 4. 5. 6. 6.1 62 6.3 <appendix> _____27 Appendix A

Research 20, 20, Conservational Statistics of Parties Doc Key ID: 000-065806

Doc Rev 0.6 Draft --- 16 Mrz 2007

......

http://www.andiatarty.2006.0610916 3 of 27

₽₽₹S

PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0560



1.2 Product perspective

General overview chip, size,pads requirements:

- smallest possible chip size
- chip thickness that fits into CD/DVD substrate layers
- pads to connect antenna coil
- pads to connect electrochemical film
- physical data and logical processing that makes chip difficult to probe

General overview digital chip requirements:

"состоящи и <u>Сельни</u> мотории спольськи (16. с Вос Коу Ю: DOC-065806

Dec Rev 0.6 Draft --- 16 Mrz 2007

Solution <u>Half advantation of 50th Alloy to</u> 4 of 27

PATEN

REEL. 021030 FRAME. 0501



æ₽



- Eliminating Theft -
- Reduce DVD Returns (\$1-2/return) -
- **Optimize Store Replenishment**
- Enable smaller product packaging (smaller shelf space)

The RFA/CiD chip is places together with entenna and electrochromic film in the inner diameter of the disc. The security concept is based on the "Security Model of Kestrel RFA Network" (see Fig 2).



Fig 2. Kestrel Security Network Model

Kestrel Security Network Model assumes the following points:

- Activation time < 1s
- Each item must be individually hacked, no algorithms

.....

Network service can be distributed and replicated

The Kestrel security concept is based on decrypted/encrypted tokens to switch the RFA/CiD chip between different logical states:

Retern-\$1-81 B Cyclery functors Recy remark forming to 1 Rev. -Doc Key ID: DOC-065806

- - -Doc Rev 0.6 Droft --- 16 Mitz 2007

.

స్పర్లు క్రిత్యాపుల్ల సంగ్రాజనికి సంగ్రాజని స్పర్లు కిర్ణాపుల్ల సంగ్రాజనికి సంగ్రాజనికి 6 of 27

PATEN



PATENT



- The RFA chip accepts Read commands to read all public memory area and the Authentication(Termination) command.
- If a wrong token is sent the chip will go into Deadlock state until next RF reset.

When the chip powers up, it reads the STATE from a memory field, and jumps to the state indicated by that field. Every time the STATE changes, the chip will perform a reset. The next time it powers up (immediately, if the RF field stays on), it will restart in the Power Up state, from which it will jump to the appropriate state.

Fig 3 provides an overview of how RFA-tagged products are loaded and later activated.



RMan-91-94.06.000metandar-filsunonantikentikation (Briss) Doc Key ID: DOC-065806 Doc R

Dec Rev 0.6 Braft --- 16 Mrz 2007

NEEL.

UZIOJU

មស់សំខ្លាំង ម៉ូសីសី សំនោះសារ សេរីស័ន S af 27

PATENT

NAME.


R

PATENT

KEEL: UZ103U FRAME: U500



- Align on minimum technical solution and synchronize with market timeline for chip development.
- Develop RFA/CiD IC within the timeline of retailers/studios/technology requirements and with that strengthen the relationships.

The below time line has been proposed by Kestrel Wireless in order to meet target business for end 2007 (Christmas business). Main impact for NXP development is first chip development samples in Apr/Mai 2007 and final chip version end Q3/2007 or latest begin Q4/2007.

аниенадуд боролуунундан алан боролгон Бос Коу Ю: БОС-065806

Doe Rev 0.6 Draft --- 16 Mrz 2007

лении <u>1997 - 200 соци</u>на <u>200 Аруу</u> 10 of 27

PATENT



Fig 5. Kestrel Wireless proposed time line

Upriated by Joerg Huser

Open sale. INXP soles generally an ease such high amount of sample blaces during CCS-COS pinase. All involved parties signing a legal waiver could possibly recoive the EXP will provide development blan and somela availability to Kestre, where ass

1.7.2 Technical constraints

n.a.

1.8 Boundary conditions

n.a,

1.9 Assumptions

The target process is CMOS14NV.

Doc Key ID: DOC-065805

Doc Rev 0.6 Draft --- 16 Mrz 2007

Sensed <u>NAP Banantotonon 2003 AS nom</u> 11 of 27

PATENT

KEE



pads, memory, functional, electrical requirements. IC size and high as well as pad size, height and location is a proposal only. Specific values have to be aligned with PSI group during project execution.

2.1 IC Size

The nominal IC dimensions shall approximately 0.5 mm x 0.5 mm and shall be 120 microns thick. 75 microns thickness would be nice to have. The final die size is to be determined after design completion.

en an se directe que dan ser en la secter de la segue da server de la servera, en la servera, en la bella serv La diferencia exempla de la server de la servera grada des la destructura en Angello de Angello de la servera d

2.2 Pads

It has been agreed that the RFA/CiD chip requires at least two pads for antenna connection and two pads to connect the electrochomic film. A fifth pad is required for test purpose.

2.3 Pad Locations and Bumps

The nominal pad locations and dimensions shall be in accordance with Fig 6 shown below. The final pad locations and dimensions to be determined after design completion.

Bumps shall be Gold, nominally 60 microns by 60 microns. Bump height for LA, LB, GND and OUT1 shall be 18 microns; bump height for VDD shall be 3 microns.

New OF a D Country R. Country R. Country B. State Strategy (1997)

Doc Rev 0.6 Braft --- 10 Mrz 2007

....

54,000 570,72,72,72,72,72 12 al 27

PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0569



Remark - Mas to be realighed with many manufactured in the pends on role designs one become closed on the connection and an an pre-manufactured or integrated during COVEND manufacturing.

Add_Information: VDD Part will be disconnected after water sawing, IADD part can be we 30x200m size

2.4 Pad electrical requirements

Electrical/functional requirements of pads are summarized in below Table 1:. The requirements have been worked out and agreed together with Kestrol Wireless.

Contact	Optical Media Mode, HF Band
Ant+, Ani-	
Frequency Range:	13.56±0.007 MHz (Per ISO14443-2)
Input Capacitance	Ç _{elli} ≈i (pf OR ¢. ⇒ispf ¹
Antecha Çek	To we selected with regard to Frequency Range $\sim \alpha$ appropriate $C_{\rm c}$
input Amplitude:	1.5 A/m minimum to 7.5A/m Maximum per ISO 14443A, with ISO card size antenna at typical

 Record - 01-81_0_Contentification/Representation/Representation/Representation
 Content of the second s



PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0570 8CaM

a and the second

Customer Requirements Specification Project Name: RFA Integrated Circuit Project ID: 11951

	f(resonance)=14.5 MHz
Modulation Type:	Per ISO 14443A- 106kBaud
RF communication protocol:	ISO 14443A with Kestrel extensions
Temperature range:	-25 °C to +70°C
OUT1:	
Output Type:	Current source voltage limited. See Driver output requirements.
Voltage Range:	Low (65) 1. Notestation PL (61) 1. Notestation PL (61) 1. Notestation
Output Current:	1mA minimum average at 1.5A/m RF field and up to 5mA minimum average at 7.5A/m with ISO card- size antenna.
Current Limiting:	The output current shall be limited to prevent the IC from dropping below an operational threshold due to current consumption, i.e. the IC must not undergo Reset due to current drain.
Film Switching Monitor:	See Driver output requirements
Test Mode:	In order to verify IC connectivity to the film, the IC shall have a test mode to provide a low voltage output for a very brief duration and current monitoring capability. See Driver output requirements
Tampering Protection:	The IC design shall incorporate features to assure positive voltage no greater than 100 mV on Out1 pad, relative to GND pad, in non activated state.

[1] - In order to find out, the best optimal antenna solution on the first silicon run we try to implement same (C with two different input capacitors, Base on the evaluation best solution will be implemented on the final IC.

Table 1: Pads electrical requirements

2.5 EO film driver output requirements (Out1)

OUT1 shall be capable of achieving 2.3 V and 1 mA at RF field strength of 1.5 A/m. The OUT1 voltage shall be programmable between VOUT1=1.7 V and VOUT1=2.3 V inclusive, in 200 mV steps (2 bit resolution). Possible values:

1.7V: 0000b

1.9V: 0001b

2.1V: 0010b

2.3V: 0011b

Antipatients 12 Subtraction to convert the second state of the sec

Doc Rev 0.6 Draft --- 16 Mrz 2007

502,000 Secure مربع بالمشتقة (ماريماندانا منطقة 124 14 of 27

PATENT



PA



PATENT REEL: 021030 FRAME: 0573 s,∆ł¥t

, ha i i

вСаМ

Customer Requirements Specification

Project Name: RFA	Integrated Circuit	Project ID:	11951
-------------------	--------------------	-------------	-------

Page	Access Conditions	Remarks
Page 0 - 3	RO	NXP: Serial Number and manufacturer
		information. Written during wafertest.
	WR during Wafer Test only	Cannot be modified in field.
Page 4 - 5	RO	Kestrel: Chip relevant information: 8 Bit
		Version Number, 2 Bit IC Type, 6 Bit
	WR in Uninitialized state only	Transaction Set, 8 Bit Shutter Transition
		Time, 4 Bit OUT1 Voltage, 4 Bit Endpoint
ĺ		Voltage and 32 Bit Padding.
		(These bits can be used by Kestrel for further
		information on the IC).
Page 6 11	RO	State Byte and Counter Bytes incl. double save (DS).
		Data can only be modified via Authenticate command.
Page 12 - 13	RO	Configuration Byte for Testmode
Page 14-38	RO	25 Pages (100 Byte) Kestrel Data.
	WR in Uninitialized and	
	Reload state only	
Page 39 - 49	RO	Reserved Memory
_		
	WR in Uninitialized and	
	Reload state only	
Page 50 - 53	RW in Uninitialized state only	128 Bit Activation Token
Page 54 - 55	RW in Uninitialized state only	64 Bit Termination Token
Page 56 – 57	RW in Uninitialized state only	64 Bit Reload Token
Page 58 - 59	RW in Uninitialized state only	64 Bit Termination Confirmation Token
Page 60 - 63	Always hidden	4 Pages for NXP internal data.

Table 3: Memory pages access conditions

2.7 IC Protocol and commands set requirements

The RFA/CiD IC should support protocol and command structure of ISO14443A up to level 3 (anti-collision/select). The following Fig 7 shows the RFA/CID chip state diagram after ISO14443A-3 anti-collision/select was successful (please refer also to chapter 1.3 Basic Product Functions).

Research BL D_Contemportant Requirements Specification / Revu Doc Key ID: DOC-065806

Doc Rev 0.6 Draft --- 16 Mrz 2007

540.000 2006.01 2007

17 of 27



PATENT

NEEL. UZ 1030 FTAMIL. 0374





Activated state:

 Sector
 Operation
 Sector
 Sect

PATENT

BCaM Customer Requirements Specification Project Name: RFA Integrated Circuit Project ID: 11951

CMD	Response	Restriction
Read	Data(16Byte) or NAK	Public memory
Auth(Deactivate)	ACK+RESET or NAK + DL	
Test	Pass, Fail, NAK + DL	
Test-Disable	ACK or NAK	

Terminated state:

Terminated state:		
CMD	Response	Restriction
Read	Data(168yte) or NAK	Public Memory
Auth(Terminate)	Term.Token+RESET or NAK + DL	

Reload sate:

4	VOLUMA ANIMA		
Τ	CMD	Response	Restriction
ļ	Read	Data(16Byte) or NAK	Public Memory
	Write	ACK or NAK	Kestrel Data + Reserved

in the states "ACTIVATION WAIT" and "DEADLOCKED" the chip will NOT respond to any command from the reader.

Each Command-frame should also contain one Startbit, one Stopbit and a Parity bit after each Byte and also should be protected by one byte CRC.

2.8 Memory Data Retention Requirements

The endpoint of the second state of the sec

Repair-01-0_10 Califying and wine Retrong to Samuel as the "Repair of the samuel as the sam Doc Key ID: DOC-085806

Doc Rev 0.6 Draft — 16 Mrz 2007

Bacand Auf? Ben Lanaura (Kau Arry a Mara 2007 20 of 27

PATENT KEEL: UZTOJU FRAIVIE: UJ//

	1991.5v1+203	Customer Reg Project Name: RFA In			
	Table 4: Requirements l	st		<u></u>	
identity	Requirement	Retionale	Source	Priority	Statu
1	Two anienna connection pads	Tag design, RFID communication 13.56MHz	HS	1	
2	Two pads to connect and switch EQ film	Shutter activation, current driven, voltage controlled (see definitions above)	HS	t	
3	Smallest possible chip size	Has to fit into optical media	HS	2	
4	Small chip thickness	Has to fit into optical media	HS	2	
5	Support ISO14443A-3	Compatible to current ISO infrastructure until anti- collision/select	Hs	1	
6	2kbit memory	To fit all required data (see definitions above)	HS	1	
7	Kestrel Wireless defined proprietary command set and state diagram	Support for Kestrel Security Network	hs	1	
8	our ungran				

Animal Interaction Contains Constant Repairs managements and Person Doc Key ID: DOC-065805

Doe Rev 0.6 Draft — 16 Mrz 2007

Banarus NOR Barakusakarian 2004 Atropia)rzefr _____ 16 bit-- 2007 21 of 27

料

PATENT REEL. 021030 FRAME. 03/0

	κα , θ		Project Name: RFA Int	tegrated (Streuit Pro	ject ID: 1195	
Quality	Require	ments					
	-		requirements coming from rements shall be considere		mer, th e sta	andard BU-	
	-		A&ID reliability requiremen		grated circu	ilts should be	
		The RFA/CiD chip requires a temperature range from -25°C to +70°C.					
	-	All known-good die shipped.	es and fail parts should be r	marked on	wafer map	When	
3	.1 Funct	ional integrity					
	-	Product should be	compliant to ISO 14443A -	part 3.			
	-	circuits are sufficie	gated if standard EMV/ESD int. There could be potentia s coming from special mate	lity probler	ns with elec	trostatic	
	-	Please refer also t	o chapter 1.4 Statutory and	Regulator	ry Requiren	nents.	
Identity	Quality Requ	irement	Rationale	Source	Priority	Status	
Identity 1		l A&ID quality	Rationale Standard chip qualification	Source HS	Priority 1	Status	
•	Standard BL requirement:	l A&ID quality s J A&ID reliability			-		
1	Standard BL requirements Standard BL requirements	l A&ID quality s J A&ID reliability	Standard chip qualification	HS	1	 Status	
1	Standard BL requirements Standard BL requirements Kestrel temp to +70°C	l A&ID quality s J A&ID reliability s	Standard chip qualification Standard chip qualification Kestrel requirement	HS HS	1	 Status	
1 2 3	Standard BL requirements Standard BL requirements Kestrel temp to +70°C Waler delive	I A&ID quality s J A&ID reliability s rerature range -25°C rry on FFC (UV tape) with known good dies	Standard chip qualification Standard chip qualification Kestrel requirement Inlay manufacturer	HS HS Kestrel	1 1 1	 Status	
1 2 3 4	Standard BL requirements Standard BL requirements Kestrel temp to +70°C Waler delive Waler map v and fail parts	I A&ID quality s J A&ID reliability s rerature range -25°C rry on FFC (UV tape) with known good dies	Standard chip qualification Standard chip qualification Kestrel requirement Inlay manufacturer	HS HS Kestre! HS	, 1 1 1	implement NXP standard chip	
1 2 3 4 5	Standard BL requirements Standard BL requirements Kestrel temp to +70°C Wafer delive Wafer map v and fail parts EMV/ESD st	I A&ID quality s J A&ID reliability s rerature range -25°C ry on FFC (UV tape) with known good dies s marked anderd or special?	Standard chip qualification Standard chip qualification Kestrel requirement Inlay manufacturer Inlay manufacturer Connected to reliability for	HS HS Kestrel HS HS	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	implement NXP standard chip	
1 2 3 4 5 6	Standard BL requirements Standard BL requirements Kestrel temp to +70°C Waler delive Waler map v and fail parts EMV/ESD st Chip design ETSI compli Standard BL	I A&ID quality s J A&ID reliability s rerature range -25°C ry on FFC (UV tape) with known good dies s marked anderd or special?	Standard chip qualification Standard chip qualification Kestrel requirement Inlay manufacturer Inlay manufacturer Connected to reliability for that special application	HS HS Kestrel HS HS	1 1 1 1 1	implement	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Standard BL requirements Standard BL requirements Kestrel temp to +70°C Wafer delive Wafer delive Wafer delive Wafer map v and fail parts EMV/ESD st Chip design ETSI complit Standard BL for medical s circuits Chip must m RoHs require	A&ID quality s J A&ID reliability s rerature range -25°C ry on FFC (UV tape) with known good dies a marked anderd or special? In get FCC, CE or ant system J A&ID requirements safety on Integrated reet European Union ements (lead-free, ibstances),WEEE 5 have to be	Standard chip qualification Standard chip qualification Kestrel requirement Inlay manufacturer Inlay manufacturer Connected to reliability for that special application To facilitate required system certification	HS HS Kestre! HS HS HS HS	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	implement NXP standard chip	

PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0579

A Auroration Philes	BCaM	Customer Requiren Project Name: RFA Integrate	nents Specificatio
		Project Name: RFA Integrate	d Circuit Project ID; 119
-			
ant Gingt D Counterformering and the			NOP Sumenstuators 2006. At sign
e Key ID: 000-065806	I	Doc Rev 0.6 Dreft 16 Mrz 2007	23 of 2

PA

PATENT

REEL: 021030 FRAME. 0300

		mer Requireme me: RFA Integrated C		
, Open	issues			
	Table 6: Open issues to be clarified			
	Open issue to be clarified	By	Until	Status
1	EMV/ESD requirements	Heiko Scharke, Wolfgang Steinbauer, Kestrel	S-Gate	Assume NXP standard specification
2	Exact switching behavior of EO film	Kestrel	S-gate	Open
3	Optimal coll parameter (Inductance, Q etc.)	Kestrel, Chuck Pagano	S-Gate	Open
4	Specification chip size and height, pad size, location and height - Align with inlay manufacturer, Replicator, coll manufacturer Inlay pro-manufactured or integrated during CD/DVD production	PSI group Inlay manuf. Coil manuff. Replicator	S-gate	Assume NXP expertise & align with Muchibauer experts
5	Requirements for WEEE	Kestrei	S-gate	Assume NXP standard specification
8	Agreed development schedule and sample amount	NXP Kestrei	S-gate	Open

 $g_{a,a,a,a,a,b} \in (-g_{a,a}, g_{a,a}) = consistent on the space with Space coordinates <math display="inline">(-g_{a,a,a}) = (-g_{a,a}) = (-g_$ Doc Key (D: DOC-065806

Doc Rev 0.6 Draft ---- 16 Mrz 2007

PATENT

REEL: UZTOJU FRAMIE: USOT

A

REEL 021630 FRAME 0582

Table 7: Acceptees Name	Rola	Lo	cation	Date
Table 8: Approvers Name	Roie	Location	Date	Signature (if required)
	-		· ·· ··	
izeranýtnýji – D. ako zasť umatog fizer (zm.	- Barry Carces I Par			2019 300 100 100 100 2005 40 100
oc Key ID: DOC-065806		Doc Rev 0.5 Draft — '	16 Mrz 2007	25 of 23

Project Name: RFA Integrated Circuit Project ID: 6. Document management							
6.1 Abbreviations and terminology							
Table 9: A	breviations and	i terminology					
Abbreviation Description							
RFA	FA Radio Frequency Acti			/ation			
CID		Chip in Disc					
· · ·	•		· -		. 		
	6.2 Refe	renced documents					
Table 10: R	eferenced docun	nents					
	teferenced docun Doc Title	nents	Version	Author	issue Date		
Doc ID	Doc Title	nents IC Requirements Overview		Author Jim Kruest Dave Hendricks Eric Mikutsit	issue Date 2006-10-23		
Dec 10 0001	Doc Title Kestrel RFA			Jim Kruest Dave Hendricks			
Dec ID 0001 0002	Doc Title Kestrel RFA Kestrel Wire	IC Requirements Overview		Jim Kruest Dave Hendricks Eric Mikutsit	2006-10-23		
Dec ID 0001 0002	Doc Title Kestrel RFA Kestrel Wire	IC Requirements Overview less Company Overview usiness Plan	1.28	Jim Kruest Dave Hendricks Eric Mikuteit Kestrel Wireless	2006-10-23 2006-08-01		
Dec ID 0001 0002 0003	Doc Title Kestrel RFA Kestrel Wire RFA / CiD B 6.3 Distr	IC Requirements Overview less Company Overview usiness Plan	1.28	Jim Kruest Dave Hendricks Eric Mikuteit Kestrel Wireless	2006-10-23 2006-08-01		
Dec ID 0001 0002 0003 Fable 11: D	Doc Title Kestrel RFA Kestrel Wire RFA / CiD B 6.3 Distr	IC Requirements Overview less Company Overview usiness Plan	1.28	Jim Kruest Dave Hendricks Eric Mikuteit Kestrel Wireless Joarg Huser	2006-10-23 2006-08-01 2006-05-11		
Table 10: R Dec ID 0001 0002 0003 Table 11: D Name	Doc Title Kestrel RFA Kestrel Wire RFA / CiD B 6.3 Distr	IC Requirements Overview less Company Overview usiness Plan	1.28	Jim Kruest Dave Hendricks Eric Mikuteit Kestrel Wireless Joarg Huser	2006-10-23 2006-08-01		
Dec ID 0001 0002 0003 Fable 11: D	Doc Title Kestrel RFA Kestrel Wire RFA / CiD B 6.3 Distr	IC Requirements Overview less Company Overview usiness Plan	1.28	Jim Kruest Dave Hendricks Eric Mikuteit Kestrel Wireless Joarg Huser	2006-10-23 2006-08-01 2006-05-11		

Attented - S. O. Gentler Article Res provided Action Act. 4

Doc Rev 0.6 Draft --- 16 Mrz 2007

542,443 <u>247</u> 82, 14,2449 <u>200 / 6</u>79,44 25 of 27

PATENT ¹ REEL: 021030 FRAME: 0583-

BCaM Soundpaper Parjos	Customer Requireme Project Name: RFA Integrated C	nts Specification
Appendix A <appendix></appendix>	···,-····	······
	ı	
(Tananan-Bi-Di, D., Èstikan (Secon Mary Systems and Laura Marks of Light
Doc Key ID: DOC-065806	Doc Rev 0.6 Draft — 16 Mrz 2007	27 of 2

A